Sensitivity Analysis

The following table sets out a sensitivity analysis of: (i) the effect of the fluctuations of tuition fees
during the Track Record Period, and (ii) the effect of the fluctuations of our salary paid to our teaching
staff during the Track Record Period, assuming no change of depreciation and amortization or any other
costs. The sensitivity analysis involving tuition fees and salary paid to our teaching staff is hypothetical
in nature and we assume that all other variables remain constant. The following sensitivity analysis is for
illustrative purposes only, which indicates the potential impact on our profitability during the Track
Record Period if the relevant variables increased or decreased to the extent illustrated. To illustrate the
potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis below shows the potential impact
on our profit for the year/period with a 1% and 5% increase or decrease in revenue from tuition fees and
4% and 13% increase or decrease in salary paid to our teaching staff based on the historical fluctuations
of tuition fees and salary costs for the periods indicated.

Year ended August 31,
Four months ended

December 31,

2018 2019 2020 2019 2020

(RMB in thousands)

Sensitivity analysis of tuition

Tuition fees
(decrease)/increase Impact on our profit for the year/period
(5)% (12,365) (12,262) (12,759) (5,094) (5,038)
(1)% (2,473) (2,452) (2,552) (1,019) (1,008)
1% 2,473 2,452 2,552 1,019 1,008
5% 12,365 12,262 12,759 5,094 5,038

Sensitivity analysis of salary
costs

Salary (decrease)/increase Impact on our profit for the year/period
(13)% 5,337 6,009 6,245 2,675 2,847
(4)% 1,642 1,849 1,921 823 876
4% (1,642) (1,849) (1,921) (823) (876)
13% (5,337) (6,009) (6,245) (2,675) (2,847)

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Gross profit represents our revenue less cost of sales. Our gross profit margin represents our gross
profit as a percentage of our revenue. For the years ended August 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020 and the four
months ended December 31, 2019 and 2020, our gross profit was RMB171.1 million, RMB157.8 million,
RMB163.9 million, RMB64.8 million and RMB64.2 million, respectively, reflecting gross profit margins
of 64.0%, 59.3%, 60.5%, 58.4% and 58.2%, respectively.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ